ESERE/Bushing assemblies




ESERE/Bushing assemblies

FsS

#s

SEHS

o Lo B
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.NO & Description Numbe
1 1131103007 IRFHER sleeve 1
2 130103042  |210297 L EHRIRER sleeve 1
3 131103006 |210297 PRI E sleeve 1
4 (20103020 |250141 EhRHaE sleeve 1
5 120103020 250141 ERaE sleeve 1
6 (30203004 250146 T EES sleeve 1
7 130203005 251003 HHTER sleeve 1
8 130203024 250147 =R ER sleeve 1
9 130203025 250136 IBEHEMAHER sleeve 1
10 |20622019 S plug 1
11 {30122039 [ERVHE REY plug 1
12 [30203002 250137 TEHEIE sleeve 1
13 (30203003 250138 TEHEE sleeve 1
14 (30203006 0628 PEHE sleeve 1
15 (30203039 0628 PEHHE sleeve 1
16 (30203011 250139 FHEEHE sleeve 1
17 30203017  |250140 ERIE sleeve 1
18 [30222011 EnimE plug 1
19 (30203018 250141 EEE sleeve 1
20 (30203014 RFHEE sleeve 1
21 30222010 VR plug 1
22 30203015 RFHMPE sleeve 1
23 (30203016  [204089 RAMEE sleeve 1
24 130203012 BHEE sleeve 1
25 30203009 250191 TEEHEIE sleeve 1
26 130203010 250144 TEHWEE sleeve 1
27 |P03005 GB/T879-1986%H4 %8 pin 1
28 [20122029 S plug 1
29 (20122029 SHEEY plug 1




—. FE=2R{4/Frame assemblies




—. FE=2R{4/Frame assemblies

= = Sxpo EXEE |
No, | partsNo, [retparaio]  5W Desciption | Numbe

1 |30122006  [240052 St plug 1
2 [21022007 iicE) plug 2
3 (21012018 e washer 2
4 [20622019 SHE plug 1
5 (30222007 209084 B plug 1
6 |HO1001 240001 e 18 ring 1
7 130112001 255002 e filter 1
8 120123021 255108 BRIHE pin 1
9 |301S30001 (250117 HFHRET bed pin 4
10 |20122009  [210003 i) plug 1
11 |30111001 206590 THItR oil sight gauge 1
12 |W02003 BE10 washer 4
13 |S05001 125ETM10%27.5 screw 4
14 130112002 250020 =R cover 1
15 [S01002 7017 125TM4x6.5 cscrew 2
16 |910000022 MFELT chassis 1
17 910000023 Z:\J'T‘U P TJUZDD ( UTQUD R ::::9 uriacTt STClornmusioD | 1

910000071 *ﬂ%—F_.ﬁ(-?’SAC%EU) :..j:l:l(_.\j"u‘ﬂut‘l SECUOTTIOOAT 1
18 130226004 ENH pin 2
19 [30122007 S plug 1
20 (30122008 iscE) plug 1
21 (30222003 S plug 1
22 |001001 OZYE 15x2.65 o ring 1
23 30221016 SEHE oil pipe 1
24 |P02002 $H6%32 pin 2
25 30222031 NiiEa) plug 1







—. B5ER%/Cover assemblies

FS H= sE NS Zin Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.NO Numbe
1 |S04060 7021 1R5TM4 %10 screw 9
2 (303600 = (R arm cover(top) 1
3 [21022007 e plug 1
4 20711055 HE Oil Sight Window 1
5 121022003 HER o ring 1
6 (31022010 L= The head gasket 1
7 |S01060 7052 12£ETM6x10 screw 6
8 303605 250154 BER arm cover(rear) 1
9 131022013 250155 aEiRD gasket 1
10 207511007 1257 screw 2
11 131412001 = needle bar cover 1
12 131022006 LS o ring 1
13 [13837002 ke plug 1
14 10122003 R 7L5 plug 1
15 1303599 HikEE (BHE) arm cover(rear) 1
16 31012042 WIEETEHR glass plate 1
17 (31012029 FELE Shield frame 1
18 130111003 250257 BYRIEESE eye guard 1
19 [(wW01002 202875 BE sticker 2
20 [S01006 7009 125TM3x4.5 screw 2
21 [S01060 7052 REEEET screw 2
22 (W02004 303335 6 sticker 2
23 (31012012 SR E threan takeup cover 1
24 1301520001 925T screw 1
25 |W03001 210307 IR washer 1
26 (20131063 PEEE sticker 1
27 (207511011 1257 screw 1
28 (20711212 REYZIZ8.6 Card line piece 1
29 (21012018 HER o ring 1
30 (30122012 BEjER plug 1




. 88884/ Cloth plate assemblies




=. 4£&83E84/Cloth plate assemblies

Fs = 2EH4S o Describtion =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No P Numbe
1 S01005 7021 12£TM4 %10 screw 4
2 [930000012 [3121200300 [T~ T CETOTER T T ad cover(01GB series) 1
Ly A

303607 3101207600 ié’fg‘frﬁ(f*”‘)(OZBB‘ bed cover(02BB . 35ACseries) 1
3 1301520019 1257 screw 1
4 131212001 ey screw 1
5 [20728003 ey spring washer 1
6 20528006 BH washer 1
7 205516004 1253 nut 1
8 [S01005 125TM4 %10 screw 1
9 31001005 EHiREE needle plate 1
10 (31201001 SR AERR plate 1
11 [207S11007 12T screw 1
12 |31022004 BRI needle town after boards 1
13 131012023 E&ER cover plate assembly 1
14 303604 UBIE (%) left cover plate rack 1
15 |S10007 1BETM4 x4 screw 2
16 |S04060 12£TM4x10 screw 2
17 (301511024 12£TM4x 8 screw 1
18 31026004 TRAEERE pin 1
19 [S02003 25T M4x6 screw 2
20 31212004 BISELEEHEIR Front cover panel 1
21 131201002 BIEE SRR Front hood 1
22 131009005 FrimzeiE bracket 1
23 [S01009 125TM3%7.5 screw 2
24 310520011 EERTITOTOD. UEPPARIocrew (01GB. 02BB series) 1

30226028 R E55T (35ACEF) pin (35AC series) 1
25 130227030 <= circlip 1
26 (31026006 H pin 1
27 31001014 BiER Closing pin 1
28 (207511016 12ETM4x 16 screw 2
29 |S10005 1BETM3 % 3 screw 2
30 |30128002 BhH bracket assembly 2
31 1310520006 |250013 StEtzET screw 1
32 (30222027 =ik Flat mat 1
33 |[930000013 BIEESHEHE (BHE) bed cover 1
34 (130213002 JUESS threadguide 1
35 |S01055 125T M4 x6 screw 1
36 [SO01055 12T M4 x6 screw 1
37 130212288 =R Cover plate 1
38 (207512001 Fr&E7 ALIEEM4 <8 screw 7




M. TihEp{E/Hook shaft assemblies




M. TihEp{E/Hook shaft assemblies

FS H= SEMHS 25 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 400082 250551 TR crankshaft 1
2 |S10029 7128 125TM6x0.75x4 screw 2
3 [31002008 250554-92 | TS 4H crankshaft 1
4 (201520015 [5376 HREITIRZ2ZM3.5% 13 screw 4
5 1400070 210091-92 |BRZEFF connection 1
6 |S05002 4534 125T M6x0.75%15.2 bolt 1
7 |400228 252056-92 |BkAHiA crank 1
8 3012400300 [250529A91 |;HgEd4mi& bearing 1
9 130103008 250544 EFF bushing 1
10 [S10029 4547 #8257 M6x0.75%5 screw 6
11 3012400400 [250557-91 |Smtthi bearing 1
12 (30135021 Gz timing belt 1
13 3023502500 |401 TR AN gear(lower) 1
14 [S12003 4555 #BETM6x0.75%7 screw 2
15 (3023502600 (402 T NEE TR gear(lower) 1
16 |B01003 isESLTHIES bearing 1
17 (30108001 250514 RS ring 1
18 |S01004 7018A 125T M4 x7.8 screw 2
19 (31003004 TR E bushing 1
20 (30109001 201074 b guide 1
21 |W02001 202286 BES5 washer 1
22 |1301S11004 |4019 EEXR4Z2ET screw 1
23 130223009 Fib sponge 2
24 1001157 OZLRE oring 1

10




f. _LihERE/Main shaft assesmblies

11



f. LilEpE/Main shaft assesmblies

FS H= SEHS 2 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [S01011 7028 12£TM5x10 screw 2
2 (301510004 (4592 FHTERIRIZET screw 1
3 |S08001 7153 125TM6x0.75%3.5 screw 1
4 [S11001 7152 125TM6x0.75%6 screw 1
5 (30224005 TR bearing 1
6 |400065 30102005 |LtAigH crankshaft 1
7 (400061 30105004 |ZEHET connection assembly 1
8 |S01008 007021A 125TM3.5%13 screw 4
9 (31004004 EHTEAMR motion assy 1
10 (30104006 253501A EEHAIR crank assembly 1
11 [S05002 4534 12£TM6x0.75%15.2 bolt 1
12 (30109003 250524 SR balance weight 2
13 [S10002 4514 P2ETM5x%5 screw 2
14 (30103004 250506 EimE joint 1
15 [S12003 4555 125TM6x0.75%7 screw 3
16 [S10029 4547 #5TM6x0.75%5 screw 5
17 [13122400300|250529-91 [jHEd4hiE bearing 1
18 |S10029 IRETM6x0.75%5 screw 1
19 (31035022 LFEEHR gear(upper) 1
20 |S10029 1R5TM6%0.75%5 screw 2
21 |13122400300(250528-91 |jHiEdmhaE bearing 1
22 |S10029 4547 #RETM6%0.75x5 screw 1
23 131002011 Nl shaft 1
24 (31035002 Fie pulley 1
25 |S12001 4556 125TM6x 8 screw 1
26 |S10009 4541 1RETM6 %8 screw 1
27 [S10004 4592 #BETM8x 1x 12 screw 1
28 (31009001 EHTHRIRTE IR Balance weight 1
29 [S02003 1257 screw 2

12




£HFEB(4E/Needle bar assemblies

-
VA

13



7. $HHFER(%/Needle bar assemblies

FS H= SEHS 2 Description =

No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |30202024 251014-91 |5t#F needle bar 1
2 130102009 206061 FHTELk needlebar clamp 1
3 [301S11005 (5325 FHTELLIRET screw 1
4 30205002 251016 FHTEM link 1
5 130102010  [206053 EATH eccentric pin 1
6 |B07001 240098 IhEK8x12x12 needle baearing 1
7 130128006 FHTIETHERE washer

8 130109004 206063 FHTiEtR guide block 1
9 131009006 251017 BRSEE guide 1
10 (30227003 251018 FEHaHE latch 1
11 |S04019 7021 1B25TM4 %12 screw 2
12 (30123002 179040-05 (FE# sponge 1
13 (30112009 206524 Nit57as oil wick retainer 1
14 130123014 212186 HE oil wick 1
15 (207511007 1RETM3 %5 screw 1
16 |30203056 PEER sleeve 1
17 130217001 257568 BUIPET needle guard(front) 1
18 [30210005 JEIPEHR O sponge 1
19 [S10007 4546 125TM4 x4 screw 2
20 130204035 4035 PETHRTR oil wick 1
21 1301520038 |7086 125TM4Ax7 screw 1
22 (30201008 251512 JEiPETZE needle guard(rear) 1
23 (31017002 257567 EIPEr needle guard(rear) 1
24 |S10007 4543 1RETMAx 4 screw 2
25 130204003 251513-92 |PZAAtR lever 1
26 [S01029 7013 1R5TM3.5%7.5 screw 1
27 30201007 251514 BIFFETER needle guard(front) 1

14




+. Z§tERY/Needle guard assemblies

15



+. Z§tERY/Needle guard assemblies

FS #s SEHS . Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (30210002 252036-92 |RLE sccentric 1
2 |S10015 7128 125TM6x0.75x4 screw 2
3 |B07009 206172 HhEK26x30x12.7 needle bearing 1
4 (30205003 252035 BT rod 1
5 130226005 252037-91 |iBHtHEE pin assembly 1
6 |NO1004 4805 1REFM5 nut 1
7 |W01004 240062 R E washer 1
8 (30201010  [252039 BT guide/looer shaft 1
9 30203045 RS oil cover 1
10 (30223014 biilic felt 1
11 12921002 EHE pipe 1
12 |30202007  |252044 TEHHETH shaft 1
13 (30228006 240232 BH washer 1
14 [S05048 4524\7110 [12¥TM4x10 bolt 1
15 [wW02002 201252 BE4 washer 1
16 (30228005 240231 BH washer 1
17 (30204004 252046-92 |TZEH4hpE lever 1
18 |S05002 4534 #8£TM6x0.75%15.2 screw 1
19 (30201011 252040-92 |(giyiHsR holder 1
20 |S05048 7021A 12ETM4x 12 screw 2
21 130228003 252041 TSR RE washer 2
22 130209003 252042 TEER slider 1
23 130209004 252043 TEHEHuas T pin 1
24 [S10007 4543 125TM4 x4 screw 1
25 30201012 252045-92 | TEEHREIEIR holder 1
26 30201101 SEEELR looper holder 1
27 30221018 el S joint screw 1
28 (30213050 (e pUEsY threadguide 1
29 (S10007 7129 125TM4x4 screw 1
30 [30217003 257566 T looper 1
31 30228004 252047 TS HHp iR e washer 2
32 (30203007 252052 BHEE bushing 1
33 [S10013 1257 screw 2
34 |30203044  |252049-91 [BFFEIE bushing 1
35 1001021 231011 OZYE12.2x2.4 o ring 1
36 (30228002 252055 SHEREREH washer 1
37 130202006 252048 BT shaft 1
38 |S05046 125TM3.5%10.5 screw 1
39 ([S01006 9257 screw 1
40 130226017 SRS pin 1
41 130202045 miBEs oil cover 1

16




J\. 1P§tERY/Feed mechanism

17



J\. 1P§tERY/Feed mechanism

FS #s SEMHS 2 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No

1 |13121000100(252607-92 |i%#afwGCEM eccentric 1
2 [s10006 4539 IBETM5 %6 screw 2
3 |B07007 204084 HhiF22%x26x10 needle bearing 1
4 130224001 240236 4HF28x24%13 needle bearing 1
5 (30229001 240234 &= ring 1
6 (30229002 240237 = ring 1
7 (131205001 252608 & rod 1
8 (131204001 |252609-92 |HH#A crank 1
9 [S05005 4531 1BETM5%x 12 screw 1
10 |30228007 240055 BH washer 1
11 |S02016 7041 125TM3x3.2 screw 1
12 130205005 252612 RICNEFF rod 1
13 |30205007 252614 FEEGHAT link 1
14 130205006 202176 & link 1
15 |S10007 4537 I2ETM4 x4 screw 2
16 [30226007  |252613 T pin 2
17 120123021 202176 JK795;H%% oil wick 1
18 (30226008 [252616 HtREE pin 1
19 130204006 252617 HHAE crank 1
20 [S10029 7142 1BETM6 %5 screw 2
21 30204007 252618-91 |FAT5HEHA link 1
22 |S10029 2547 12ETM6 x5 screw 2
23 [30202008 252622 FHEEE TR guide 1
24 |S10006 4539 I2ETM5%6 screw 1
25 (30227005 252620 hIgE spring 1
26 (302530001 7131 1257 screw 1
27 130202009 252621 FHEf S~ shaft 1
28 20122038  {240017 EofihEEIE oring 1
29 30212013 252523 B lever 1
30 |S01011 12£TM5x10 screw 1
31 (31011007  |252624-VB |ZIEHR indication plate 1
32 |S02004 4537 125TM4x8 screw 1
33 (30202010 252625 FHEEYETS M screw 1
34 |HO05012 201629 EHE4 ring 1
35 [HO5006 200983 5 ring 1
36 |001023 240251 OBUGIRZ L5 x 1.5 o ring 1
37 |S09015 4550 125TM4 %10 screw 1
38 30209006 Hip block 1
39 [P03011 B3 % 12 pin 1
40 (302516001 252660 FHIEVET B R IRS nut 1
41 |S10007 4543 125TM4 x4 screw 1

18




Fu. E7ERE/Need mechanism

19



Fu. E7ERE/Need mechanism

Fs

H#s

SEHS

. =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No i Description Numbe
1 S10013 7152 1RETM6%6 screw 1
2 30204008 252628 EmFLEAIEIR guide (right) 1
3 |B07008 210238 AMARKIx12x13 needle bearing 1
4 30209008 252632 IRFEHR block 1
5 30206004 0904 X AFER feed dog stand 1
6 [301511024 1RET screw 1
7 131006003 0903 ENTFR differential braces 1
8 [207S511007 1RET screw 1
9 S01002 7017 1R5TM4x6.5 screw 2
10 30209050 0950 ZERIRRIEIER differential crank 1
11 |S05048 S7028 125TM4x10 screw 1
12 (30203013 252637 ERINEITIERE bushing 1
13 [30228008 240039 EVINETFHERB washer 1
14 |LO1004 7056 12M5x0.5%x13 screw 1
15 30209080 0980 BFINER slider 1
16 30212099 252629 TFEEIHIR guide (left) 1
17 130226032 0932 ENE pin 1
18 20123021 %% screw 1
19 30202036 0936 JATFiH crankshaft 1
20 |S10029 1RET screw 2
21 (30208001 =12 collar 2
22 120123021 piitsd oil wick 1
23 [S10026 EETM 3 x 3 ) collar 1
24 (30205081 0981 2= 1)) FHATIERT link 1
25 [S05003 4531 1RETM5x 10 screw 1
26 (30204077 0977 EnRA link 1
27 (30203041 0941 wE bushing 1
28 (302509010 0910 125TM4 %18 screw 1
29 [S05003 4531 125TM5x10 screw 1
30 (30204321 1026 ErEERF link 1
31 [302517005 0905 7S ALK IEET screw 1
32 30228020 1045 HEFZEME washer 1
33 [30204322 1027 ETNE AP pin 1
34 (30205008 252636 ERINERF link 1
35 (30123014 202175 JHZE oil wick 1
36 (30126009 210766 RLEr pin 1
37 (20123021 bists screw 1
38 [30226040 0940 ERRIEY pin 1
39 (20123021 202176 JK795;H%% oil wick 1
40 |S10029 1257 screw 1
41 130208026 ERimE collar 1
42 130202035 0935 S crankshaft 1
43 [30223009 SHFLERS sponge 6
44 (S01011 125TM5%x10 screw 1
45 |NO1004 1RFFM5 nut 1

20




EfEZR(4/Presser form assemblies

+.

21




+. EfhER(4/Presser form assemblies

Fs #s SEH4S - Description ==
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |310S30002 ([253000-91 |BELZRFT adjusting bar 1
2 |[301S16005 |253003 TEEIRE nut 1
3 30227008  |240252 EEE spring 1
4 13010901700 (253005-91 |SHEEHME guide 1
5 [S11025 7025 #25TM4 % 20 screw 2
6 (301520007 |5386 9257 screw 2
7 (30112016 206157 R SOEER link 1
8 (301511009 125TM4 %12 screw 1
9 (30104017 206139 JERIELL presser bar clamp 1
10 |30227009 240253 [ERDAd /NG EE spring 1
11 {30122023 YRS oil guard. 1
12 |[001006 240095 OZURE8.5%1.8 oring 1
13 30202017 240095 Rl presser shaft 1
14 (3100201000 B AR R adjusting bar assembly 1
15 {3010206400 |[253010 g e shaft 1
16 |30122023 YRR oil guard. 1
17 (30127009 253010 BIEE spring 1
18 [30108005 206156 B ring 1
19 [301S12001 (5084 HHARERET screw 2
20 (30104019 206149 R ERH S ERR bell crank(upper) 1
21 |301S11011 [5187 o ERIRIEE T screw 1
22 (30212018  |253011 R EEHIRIE AR link 1
23 |301520008 |5184 TERERIRET screw 1
24 (301512001 (5084 HRERET screw 1
25 30108006 192024 =B ring 1
26 (301520008 (5184 EEFEIRIZET screw 1
27 1301520013 |002022-4 |$&/EHAHRIIEEIRET screw 1
28 |30104020 (206148 AR FAHHIAR bell crank(lower) 1
29 31002006 RERFH shaft 1
30 |31012109 [EBRF lever 1
31 |S01011 4531 12ETM5x10 screw 1




+—. B5tER4/Needle feeding assemblies

23



+—. B5tER4/Needle feeding assemblies

FS H= SEMHS 25 Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (30110007  [254501A (M4t Ep eccentric assembly 1
2 |S10002 4514 12ETM5 x5 screw 2
3 400059 254511 IRENZEFT connection 1
4 (30104024 254503 IBEHERNREE crank 1
5 [S05002 4534 126TM6x0.75%15.2 screw 1
6 130126006 254504 IEEHERNRREFT S screw 1
7 130128032 240062 1ZERNARERRES.5 washer 1
8 |NO1004 4805 1REFM5 nut 1
9 130102024 254519 & shaft 1
10 (30128015 206180 1EE T ihERE washer 1
11 [HO5004 306671 HE12 ring 1
12 (30105013 254506B IBEHEIEF crank 1
13 [S10029 4547 ¥EETM6x0.75%5 screw 2
14 |30126005  [254507 IREHELNHE block 1
15 (30202018 254518 IEBEHERNEE crankshaft 1
16 120123021 202176 JK795;/%% oil wick 1
17 [001008 233020 ORI ZHIRE9% 1.8 oring 1
18 (30208010 HE collar 1
19 |S10026 FHERET screw 2
20 30104022 254516 IRETZE lever assembly 1
21 |S01005 7020 125TM4 %10 screw 1
22 |S01017 7022 12ETM4 x 14 screw 1
23 (30117005 257565 IRET spreader 1
24 130128018 IBEHERTHEEE10 washer 1

24




+=. #A%ER4(—)/Thread loosing assemblies (one)

24

25



+=. #2%&84(—)/Thread loosing assemblies (one)

FS “s SEH4S 280 Description =]
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 13101300700 (201068 Jetkag tension 1
2 131013010 FALLZR loose thread stand 1
3 31009004 NS ZEIES block 2
4 [S04019 125TM4 %12 screw 2
5 (207511011 125TM4x5.5 screw 2
6 31013022 Jetkagidsk loose line board 1
9 131013007 JUESZS loose line board 1
10 30127010 B reset spring 1
11 130113007 i BuEs 7 thread guide 5
12 |31013008 AR loose line board 1
13 {30103041 206202 BHE spacer 5
14 13011300400 |254010A9U |AzBEH (38) tension spring assembly(heavy) 3
15 (3011300500 [254010B9U [jELLLEH () tension spring assembly 1
16 |3011300600 [254010C9U |yBL4AME (38) tension spring assembly(light) 1
17 |301S30010 |001817-2A (JLLHE screw stud 1
18 |30128016 210319 S 259 tension disc 2
19 120623008 NSRS Ao felt 1
20 (21111096  [208450-UA [EELEzhE cup 1
21 [30127011  [301037 AEE (38) spring(heavy) 3
22 130111006 208448 RELNE ratchet 1
23 (20111091 208447-UA |EEI2E nut 1
24 130127012  |201086 AEE (F) spring(medium) 1
25 (30127013  [201068 FEE (35) spring(light) 1
26 (207511007 125T M4x7.5 screw 2

26




+=. #2%884(=)/Thread loosing assemblies (two)

27



+=. #2%884(=)/Thread loosing assemblies (two)

Fs H= SEMHS 2 Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 1131412006 AEZ IR crank 1
2 131104001 NS shaft 1
3 (131412004 HEIEIR thread 1
4 (131104001 NS =TI crank 1
5 130129058 (/N7 thread releaser 6
6 |HO05006 &= ring 2
7 131028003 ERE holder 1
8 131002007 Pt shaft 1
9 |S10026 1R5TM3x3 screw 6
10 [S01007 125TM4x4 screw 5
11 {31009003 KFT4R block 1
12 131009002 INFTERIR block 1
13 |S04020 1RET screw 1
14 |131003005 ME spacer 1
15 |423520004 HARET screw 1
16 131404002 FAZHHAR crank 2
17 (31026003 Ve shaft pin 1
18 (301520030 1RET screw 2
19 (131512002 AR plate 1
20 (423520004 HTIRE] screw 1
21 [S05005 1RETM5%x12 screw 1

28




+M. 32&ER4/Thread loosing assemblies

29



+M. 3%ER4/Thread loosing assemblies

FS #s SEHS . Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 [207S11007 |7019 125TM4 % 7.8 screw 5
2 131013006 253505A PSUEST thread take-up 1
3 |S05004 4501 125TM5x14 screw 1
4  [{W02001 303067 B washer 1
5 130101018 253504 JUES 7L lever 1
6 |20622019 HEES) plug 1
7 1301512001 [5084 HHARERET screw 2
8 [30108008  [240201 T R ring 1
9 130128008 2 Bl washer 1
10 (31002001 253503 LR EE (Hd) shaft 1
11 (30128019 204107 PhieimnmEA4.5 washer 1
12 |W02002 201252 M4 washer 1
13 |S05048 4527 125TM4 %10 screw 1
14 |S01027 7009 1RETM3 %6 screw 1
15 131013017  [253507 FHr=Flid% thread guide 1
16 |131412002 L= thread support 1
17 |S01027 1RET screw 2
18 30128034 PR EEE3.5 washer 2
19 (131213001 it etk thread guide 1
20 206S30016 |7170 1RET screw 2
21 |S01004 7018 1R5TM4%7.8 screw 4
22 131012045 UBISEE thread tension brackeat 1
23 130112032 253547 IRET—ARIS 2 thread guide 1
24 31012046  |253548 IREHTEAR thread guide 1
25 31012018 PNUESTRT Y thread guide 1
26 30112029 |253514 IREHT S thread guide 1
27 131013011 253515 JOE5 7 thread guide 1
28 3101204600 IRET —ARIS 24814 thread guide 1
29 [S10001 4535 1257 M3x4 screw 3
30 [30113012 253545 FHTI e RE holder 1
31 30113013 234521 JUE57as thread guide 3
32 (30112027  |253544 EEHEEIESR thread guide 1
33 |W01001 303448 MATER washer 3
34 (S01006 7009 125TM3x4.5 screw 2
35 302516005 TAEIZE adjusting nut 1
36 [301S30055 T ERET adjusting screw 1
37 12927012 137109 ek spring 1
38 12928036 137108 253 thread retainer 2
39 110128001 NS AE ) o sticker 1
37 |12927012  [137109 JeikEE spring 1
38 12928036 137108 &R thread retainer 2
39 (10128001 NS AR sticker 1

30




+3A. 3T&MECERY/Cam assesblies

31



+3A. 3T&MECERMY/Cam assesblies

Fs Hs SEH4S 2 Description =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 |S04004 125TM4 %15 screw 1
2 [30227016  |1516 SeE reset spring 1
3 [30208020 1520 FIE RS Fight line retaining ring 1
4 130212068 1568 FTERBRA M bracket 1
5 (30313019 Ak Yin s thread guide (left) 1
6 (30123022 FiR Wool top 1
7 |S01006 7009 1R5TM3%x4.5 screw 3
8 130212084 1584 1A thread guide 1
9 (30313020 A5 LAY S UES thread guide (right) 1
10 [310S20007 125 screw 1
11 {31027002 BRI FENE reset spring 1
12 |31012037 FTee SRR T fight line wrench 1
13 130208022 1522 Al Y w5 stop 1
14 |31012036 FTEERZRR layer 1
15 |S01002 7017 125TM4%6.5 screw 2
16 30213024 167079 AR 4L thread guide 1
17 110128001 NS TR sticker 1
18 12928036 137108 INEEH thread retainer 2
19 12927012 211388 RiLE spring 1
20 |301S30055 REERET adjusting screw 1
21 5',',_'_3_'_' ki BHEERE adjusting nut 1
22 (31012034 FTe M iimas cover 1
23 |S01002 12ETM4 x4 screw 2
24 (3121300100 M BiG (998) looper thread take-up 1
25 [S10007 125TM4 x4 screw 2
26 31008010 HRE collar 1
27 [S10007 1R5TM4 x4 screw 1
28 |B04042 RETKEHA (61902-ZNR) |bearing 1
29 |S10007 125TM4 x4 screw 1
30 [31002012 L shaft 1
31 (510029 4547 #25TM6x0.75x5 screw 2
32 (30235027 ECtd/ \EEE time belt 1
33 [S10029 4547 1B2£TM6x0.75%5 screw 1
34 (30203038 R E bushing 1
35 30224004 SHESm& (6902-ZNR) bearing 1
36 31022011 e R SRR felt 1
37 1303603 FTER O REEEMR cover 1
38 [S01005 7017 125TM4x10 screw 4
39 (30235045 4547 NGBS timing belt 1

32




+75. HBER4/Lubricatrion assemblies

33



AN

SEHBER(4/Lubricatrion assemblies

S| #= | 2=A% = Description =
No. | Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 112921002 O3 x P5HE tube 1
2 (30221003 255003 SEHE oil pipe 1
3 130123010 240136 S felt 1
4 |S10002 4514 1B5T M5x5 screw 1
5 13012101500 |255007-91 |BHHE oil distributor 1
6 (30112039 255006 e oil guard 1
7 |NO1001 4821 1253 M4 nut 1
8 |S01002 7017 125T M4x6.5 screw 2
9 [20429001 202199 HERE clamp 2
10 [20429001 202199 HERE clamp 1
11 12921002 240006 O3xD5HE screw 1
12 112921005 240134 PAx DOHE tube 1
13 |S01002 7018 125TM4x6.5 screw 1
14 (30112039  [255006 Rma oil guard 1
15 3102100100 |255094-91 |iHE4BH oil splash pipe 1
16 |[301S30013 (200152 RS screw 2
17 130136001 HEREEL joint 2
18 30136006 1609 SEhREREEL pipe 1
19 120429001 202199 HERE clamp 1
20 20729005  |202199 HERE (X) clamp 2
21 130122013 D4 x PEHE screw 1
22 112921003 205113A  [[HEDP5xD7 tube 1
23 112921002 O3IxO5HE screw 1
24 (301S30013 200152 IS HERET screw 2
25 20429001 202199 HERE clamp 2
26 120122033 BhH washer 6
27 (30136005  [255123 XL ek joint 1
28 12921002 PIxD5HE tube 1
29 (207513007 1RET screw 1
30 |WO01001 BhH sticker 1
31 130227040 EENR screw 1
32 30223022 HUEE[E]HES felt 1
33 (31027005 [EliES <2 back felt circlip 1
34 13102300100 FHTRELEES A The needle bar back felt 1
35 112921002 O3xO5HE screw 1




+t. iMRERE/0il pump assemblies

35



+t. iMRERE/0il pump assemblies

FS H= sE NS Zi Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 130201029 225041 AR oil reservoir 1
2 120528014 202287A HEE washer 1
3 [301S11015 |5138B HEHRET screw 1
4 [S05007 4504 1257 M8x20 screw 4
5 (30222014 255042 HEZE oring 1
6 (3022000300 |1722 HRAN oil pump assy 1
7 130102044 255024 IR shaft 1
8 130120030 1730 Bl rotor 2
9 130120030 1730 F@ie rotor 1
10 (30120031 255027 MENE rotor 3
11 {30120008 255028 HARE cover 1
12 |301S20011 {7105 THERIEET screw 2
13 (302513002 (1713 HARIZET screw 2
14 (30125003 255019 HERIRE worm wheel 1
15 [S10002 4514 125T M5x5 screw 2
16 [30120002  |(W17-4 HEREER oil pump fixed plate 1
17 [30220002  [1714 SHEIR (L) pump body 1
18 [30120009 (1719 HRIE () pump body 1
19 [30120003 [1720 SHEIK (F) pump body 1
20 [S05004 4534 B25T M5x12 screw 2
21 1301S30014 205111 2T joint screw 3
22 120136004 206233 IEIHES oil filter 1
23 ]201S30030 210200 HEET screw 1
24 1001010 206431 OfYRE38.7%3.55 Orring 1
25 1300140 210201-PD |iEHEss= cover 1
26 130131004 9A3002 ANz filter seal 1
27 1207511008 |7021 1R5TM4x 12 screw 3

36




+/\. EHESEBERE/Silicon oil delice assemblies

+/\. EHESEBERE/Silicon oil delice assemblies

B= | B= EEHS - B =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (30111070 TEEHE silicone oil reservoir(upper) 1

2 |30112040  [207067-PD |LEEmas cap 1

3 |P03008 206781 fH 2x6 pin 2

4 1516002 7009 EIMRET ST3.5%8 screw 2

5 130123011 207068 EEHR felt 1

6 (30201075 1075 TEHR silicone oil box 1

7 [207511007 {7019 125T M4 x7.5 screw 3

8 (30201014 255107 EEZR needle cooler(lower) 1

9 |30223005 |240247 E felt 1

10 (30126009 210766 H pin 1

11 |12921002  |240246 Yo mE tube 1

12 (20123021 202175 JK8568;H%% oil wick 1

13 (30212666 2666 HEHREER silicone oil box baffle 1

14 130222028 2028 THEHES silicone oil box cover 1

37




+h. $HIBAEMRHEERE/Gauge set specific parts

S

B

Cp ==

— / /E»‘l U

38



+h. §HIEEREERE/Gauge set specific parts

Fs rEAHS R3] 2 Description =
Ref.N Part No [Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 (30134001 3565ttt needle holder 1

30134002 3645t needle holder 1
2 [S10026 4554 I2ETM3X3 screw 4
3 (30112025 234561 Feetik thread guide 1
4 130112026 253593 [E&HR tension disc 1
5 (30127014  |253517 TEIEE spring 1
6 [301S20009 |OWO09070-2 |EA&H4R5] screw 1
7 (30112033 253511 MEst/ I\ 2k thread guide 1
8 (302517001 B2ETGHO) screw 1
9 |301S11010 |1170-3 B EIERET screw 1
10 (3021601000 JERI(01GB) presser foot assy(01GB) 1

30116005 JE1(02BB*356) presser foot assy(02BB*356) 1

30116006 JER1(02BB*364) presser foot assy(02BB*364) 1
11 [302517001 1BETOHO) screw 1
12 130115067 356%t#%(01GB) needle plate(01GB*356) 1

30115068 3645t1R(01GB) needle plate(01GB*364) 1

30115006 356%t#%(02BB) needle plate(02BB*356) 1

30115007 3645t1R(02BB) needle plate(02BB*364) 1
13 130214001 EmF(01GB) main feed dog(01GB) 1
14 130214002 Zuh7F(01GB) diff feed dog(01GB) 1
15 (3021400100 ETENFEF01GB) main feed dog and diff feed dog(01GB) 1

30214008 X (02BB) main feed dog(02BB) 1

30214009 Z=n17(02BB) diff feed dog(02BB) 1
16 [S01011 P2ETM5x 10 screw 1
17 131012083 4£54%(02BBE ) sewing block 1
18 |S04021 125TM4 x4 screw 1
19 131012082 BISEESENHEIR (02BBE|front cover joint 1
20 3011206800 LB Faucet assembly 1
21 [S01011 1R5TM5% 10 screw 1
22 (30112063 2 3L Head pad 1
23 31012085 HeSLER Leading frame 1
24 (S04021 125TM4 x4 screw 1
25 (31012086 EIEET= =1 Front baffle 1
26 (S01027 125TM3%x4.5 screw 2
27 (303929 BISE TR EE mounting seat 1
28 (31012087 SERHENR Slit baffle 1
29 |S04021 125TM4 x4 screw 2

39




—+. TEIZEERH4/Knife holder assemblies

40



—+. TEZER{4/Knife holder assemblies

H#=s

SEHS

s A ==
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No i Description Numbe
1 (3121900100 TR slice knife components 1
2 30212156 TIEIRIR the knife dish plate 1
3 [30212246 4 swinging rod 1
4 30212116 BhH washer 1
5 302530022 12ETM4x4 screw 2
6 31212005 JIEER bracket 1
7 30213046 UTAZRH UT pine line piece 1
8 30203112 JEREEE rest a fixed set 2
9 S$14002 A7 EINSKIEETMAx4 screw 2
10 (30203113 JIBREERNE head rotating sleeve 2
11 |30212225 TIEBEM head connecting rod 2
12 (30212255 Lz on the rest 1
13 30212256 AL under the rest 1
14 |SO01197 FrEEELIRETM2Xx6 screw 2
15 [s01198 FrEERESLIRETM2x 10 screw 1
16 |30219009 /] stationary knife 1
17 |SO01196 FrHEERFLIRETM3x3 screw 2
18 30219008 7] dynamic knife 1
19 30212328 EJIEER stationary knife fixed block 1
20 (30212327 ER () bracket 1
21 [S01199 FHEEFSLIRETM2x3 screw 1
22 [S02165 FHETISAZEETM2X3 screw 2
23 (30212329 Bk plat 1
24 30212326 ER (=) bracket 1
25 (30212324 B (—) block 1
26 [30212325 B (D) block 1
27 302512002 AN ARIEETMAx4 screw 2
28 (302520015 12ETM4x2.5 screw 1
29 (30227124 SRRE reset spring 1
30 |S01195 FHEEIELIRETMAX3 screw 3
31 (30212257 PRAZIR the limit board 1
32 31212006 =0 rest on the baffle 1
33 [L02001 1RFEM4X8 screw 1
34 302510011 JIEENMZET screw 1
35 (301S11024 B SEEEET screw 2
36 31212007 TIEIR support plate 1
37 30212240 WEL leaf spring 1
38 [S01091 12ETM2%2.3 screw 2
39 [208S11007 12T screw 1
40 (20613008 UL thread guide 1
41 S01055 1825TM4%7.5 screw 2
42 1302510011 JIRENZET screw 1
43 1301511024 BRSEERRET screw 1
44 1131022001 pA cushioning 1
45 1207512001 FHE7 AL B M4 < 8 screw 3
46 1206520004 H2ET screw 1

41




—+—. LEEZ2R4/Knife Holder Assemblies

42



—+—. LEEZ2R4/Knife Holder Assemblies

F= “= sSEHS o Description =

No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 /3101900100 0 EE knife holder assembly 1
2 (31030005 ERRASKAEI solenoid assembly 1
3 |W02025 SR washer 2
4 [NO1013 1REG nut 2
5 (30112118 TIEELEEIERMR install plat 1
6 [30112251 TSR plat 1
7 |NO1013 125 nut 1
8 |S05114 1RET screw 1
9 (30127039 SHEE spring 1
10 [301S30036 1RET screw 1
11 (301530037 9257 screw 1
12 (30112120 TIEEBIR plat 1
13 (301520021 125 screw 2
14 (30112121 JIBRTIEEEESR A washer 2
15 (30112122 FRAZHR plat 1
16 |S01087 125TM3.5X4 screw 2
17 130112123 s AER— presser plat 1
18 30112124 s AERZ presser plat 1
19 |WO01005 B washer 1
20 301530038 1RET screw 1
21 1301S30039 1257 screw 1
22 1301516014 TN ETSIRE nut 1
23 1301520022 925 screw 1
24 30119008 T plat 1
25 (30119009 973 T] thread wiper 1
26 [S01088 FFrEEFSLIZETM2X3.5 screw 4
27 |30112125 T BREERER install plat 1
28 |S01089 12£TM4X5.5 screw 2
29 (31012014 TR install plat 1
30 |WO01006 BhH washer 2
31 [S05304 FHEN % EEIRETSM1/8" x4 screw 2
32 (301530041 9257 screw 2
33 (WO01006 BE washer 2
34 |[S05304 9257 screw 2

43




+=. REEEERE/Top wiper assemblies

44



—+=. thEEEB4/Top wiper assemblies

Fs Hs SEMHS Zin Description =]

No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 13101900200 thikesias cable assembly 1
2 131030005 ERRASKAEI electromagnet assembly 1
3 (30109088 TENR mounting plate 1
4 142428008 SAEEEAEE spring washer 2
5 |NO01013 12M3 nut 3
6 [S05032 AR7NAFELIRETM3Xx12  |screw 1
7 130104070 R crank 1
8 301520055 YRR Lo HIARIAEE]  |screw 3
9 30105066 =T connecting rod 1
10 |NO1006 128M4 nut 4
11 (417515007 BT screw 2
12 130109088 iR block 1
13 30126034 et rotating pin 1
14 130102156 HH4E crank 1
15 (30104076 HH1E crank 1
16 |WO01048 BH washer 2
17 |301S20056 IR CeRmIE AR RE] screw 1
18 |WO01049 BH washer 1
19 130112203 (5721 cancel the piece 1
20 |W01050 BE3 washer 1
21 |[S05047 1RETM3x4 screw 1
22 [S01097 1RETM2%2 screw 1
23 (30112204 SHER leaf spring 1
24 [301S01005 ) screw 1
25 (30127061 thiaaE = spring 1
26 |421513005 94T screw 4
27 |W01051 HE4 washer 4
28 30112261 EIENR fixed plate 1
29 (31012049 LA fixed plate 1

45




—+=. BSR4/ Solenoid assemblies

46



—+=. EuZHRskERMY/Solenoid assemblies
F= H= sSEHS . .. =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No i Description Numbe
1 30212183 EEIR bed pin 1
2 NO01012 12M6 pin 2
3 (302520014 1257 screw 1
4 30212190 EFF bed pin 1
5 423520004 1RET screw 1
6 30104066 BHFEER fixed block 1
7 |30108004 1 plug 1
8 30102111 S washer 1
9 301511023 12T screw 2
10 30108006 =l retaining ring 1
11 [201S14002 12T screw 1
12 [S05068 1RET screw 1
13 |30127058 SRES cscrew 1
14 |30104066 HHARER sticker 1
15 [S04019 12ETM4x 12 screw 2
16 130122108 aANESS dust cover 1
17 1207511007 1RETMAXT.5 screw 2
18 |30212184 ST stents 1
19 302516010 12M8 nut 2
20 13822010 WA TR A gasket 1
21 (31030007 BUCLERRSAIE electromagnet box shear line 1
22 11322008 TR cushioning 1
23 |30130046 FEREERC electromagnetic iron core 1
24 |114520005 1257 screw 1
25 [w02002 ER e gasket 1
26 [W01006 BE gasket 1
27 (114516008 1253 nut 2
28 30122105 PhE dust cover 1
29 30112185 ANE dust depressor 1
30 (S04010 1RETM4X5.5 screw 4
31 13123000200 BUCLER R SRR connect the wire 1
32 31030013 ESE TIPS safety switch 1
33 (207511011 1R£TM4X5.5 screw 2
34 130212182 TRER dead plate 1
35 (305513004 12T screw 2
36 (31011010 LRSS cover 1
37 |207S11007 1RETMAXT.5 screw 3
38 [S05003 1RETM5X12 screw 3
39 (31012090 RRISTER stents 1
40 |[S05068 1RET screw 2
41 |WO01001 ey oy screw 3
42 |wW01004 BE screw 2
43 131012090 RRISTER stents 1
44 |S05068 1RET screw 2
46 |WO01001 ey oy screw 3

47




E}=2R{4/Electronic control assemblies

:+s

48



—+M. BiEER{4/Electronic control assemblies

F= H= SEMHS 0 Description =

No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 13121100100 LED)T LED light 1
2 [3103300100 RS RR(EAREBAL(UTESI) |electrical machine(UTseries) 1

3103300200 BRLESBAIREEHL(IDZERS!) |electrical machine(Dseries) 1
3 |S05068 125TM5x20 screw 4
4 |95300018 St plug 1
5 930000072 ~ VIRTITFROET TR 1 lley(UT series) 1

930000071 K-MK5-DF4(155:%) (DFF!) [pulley(D series) 1
6 207511007 125TM4x7.5 screw 2
7 [20711210 &% clip 2
8 310517001 9257 screw 2
9 3123000200 BB UTERS) electrically controlled (UT 1

13123000400 FEIzAH(DES) electrically controlled(D series) 1
10 [S05068 1R5TM5x20 screw 1
11 {31211001 FEIREETS electrically controlled housing 1
12 (302513001 125TM5x35 screw 1
13 |S05004 125TM5x14 screw 2
14 |S05003 #25TM5x10 screw 1
15 [S16002 EIXMRET ST3.5%8 screw 2
16 [S05190 125TM3 %6 screw 1
17 13103001100 YRR e LR electromagnet assembly 1
18 30112241 <ZR stents 1
19 1413513005 1RET screw 6
20 (W02004 SEEER washer 2
21 |W01001 B washer 2

49




—+A. EHEttEp(4/After cam assemblies

/
- |©

N
@ %m@m 8

50



—1h. EHEiCERt/After cam assemblies

F= “s sE NS o Description =

No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 31175 JERNZE finger screw 1
2 |305516006 12M20 nut 1
3 [305530006 THTI8RET screw 1
4 |S05031 1RETM6%20 screw 2
5 (305511014 25T screw 1
6 13051205100 VTR plate 1
7 130226050 HHiREEET pin 1
8 305520013 9257 screw 1
9 130528012 i zrid ey washer 1
10 |NO1001 1253 nut 1
11 (30526023 H pin 1
12 |30503031 HE sleeve 1
13 30527011 SEHEE spring 1
14 (S01018 IRETM4X20 screw 1
15 [30502022 i shaft 1
16 |NO1001 12HgM4 nut 1
17 [S05031 125TM6 %20 screw 1
18 30212102 [EHR plate 1
19 (30212104 TR plate 1
20 [HO05010 12 ring 1
21 [L02012 BZFEM5 %12 screw 2
22 130526020 H pin 1
23 (30201100 [EELR roller frame 1
24 [S05031 1RETM6%20 screw 1
25 [S09008 IZETM5 %5 screw 3
26 [S01065 12ETM5 %6 screw 4
27 (30512054 =it plate 1
28 305511012 1257 screw 1
29 |H05011 B9 ring 1
30 (WO01026 BH washer 1
31 31003010 HWE (A) sleeve 1
32 305511002 ¥25T screw 3
33 |30512057 [t plate 1
34 (30503063 HEAE bushing 2
35 |[B07048 REHHAK26%20% 16 needle bearing 2
36 (30202101 Lty shaft 1
37 (30203103 WHE sleeve 1
38 30225103 St gear wheel 1
39 (207513007 1257 screw 3
40 130202100 UZBl4H U shaft 1
41 30225101 Sp gear wheel 1
42 (S10027 1RETMS5X5 screw 2

51




43 |S01060 125TM6x10 screw 2
44 130226004 H pin 2
45 30512055 IR ERE stamping Tiebi 1
46 (305511002 9247 screw 3
47 (30512056 B RE butterfly spring 1
48 {31003011 WE (B) sleeve 1
49 130503036 ®E sleeve 1
50 |W01010 B8 washer 1
51 [NO1008 IREMS8 nut 2
52 305520012 1RET screw 1
53 130212103 LR plate 1
54 (3050501700 EATEM connecting rod assembly 1
55 130505018 =T connecting rod 1
56 305530007 BRERIRARET screw 1
57 130505019 =T connecting rod 1
58 (305516008 125M6 nut 1
59 30505020 =T connecting rod 1
60 |305520014 1R5] screw 1
61 (30503034 ®E sleeve 1
62 |WO01004 S5 washer 1
63 (30504015 HHHR link 1
64 (305S30009 1RET screw 1
65 |B07011 RETIHEK8x 11x10 needle bearing 1
66 |W01004 S5 washer 1
67 [NO1004 I2M5 nut 1
68 130208001 HiR rod 1
69 |S10029 1ZETM6x0.75x5 screw 1
70 |S05037 125TM6% 15 screw 1
71 302520014 9247 screw 2
72 |S01065 1R5TM5 %6 screw 1
73 [31012114 [SHERIRANIR plate 1
74 (31012115 Rt plate 1
75 (31012116 [EHERCHIAR plate 1
76 1310520015 HASRETMSB screw 1
77 (30226004 HT pin 2

52




—178. [GHERRERER(H/After fight cam assemblies

53



—175. [EHEEEERERY/After fight cam assemblies

F= H= SEMHS 260 Description =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 1207513004 125TM6 %35 screw 4
2 |30522069 D) plug 1
3 (301175 BEES) rear cover 1
4 (30212023 EheE oil guard 1
5 [P03002 S [RIFESE pin 2
6 (30522070 EEELE o ring 1
7 20122021 SHE plug 1
8 (20103047 EHEE#RR) sleeve 2
9 30502045 Hedt i shaft 1
10 {30508001 B ring 1
11 [30128015 BE washer 1
12 [H03006 HE10 ring 1
13 30522019 SHE plug 1
14 |NO1004 I2EMS5 nut 1
15 [S10029 125TM6%0.75%5 screw 6
16 |W01004 B washer 1
17 130504035 HHAE crank 1
18 (30126006 B pin 1
19 30503060 HE sleeve 1
20 3050502600 EFFAH connecting rod assembly 1
21 30224001 RETME28% 24 x13 needle bearing 1
22 (30505025 BT connecting rod 1
23 30503061 EAHE sleeve 1
24 (S12003 12ETM6%0.75%7 screw 2

54




—1+t. %554/ Thread Apool Assemblies

55



—t+t. %554/ Thread Apool Assemblies

FS rEHS SEMHS Zm Description =]
Ref.N Part No [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 120131019 eSS Rod cap 1
2 21131008 = Upper thread column 1
3 |21131009 SR (58) Thread spool tray bracket 1
4 120131011 SEIR Thread guide hook 1
5 [201S16006 SHINER Thread guide hook nut 4
6 [201512008 SLEINEET Screw 4
7 |20131018 HERIR Thread guide hook 5
8 1201516004 S, Nut 9
9 121131010 SEEER Clamp plate 1
10 [20131021 PEDRIZE] Screw 3
11 120131022 HERRET Screw 1
12 20131011 SkkiE Thread guide bar 1
13 121131013 SHEEER Clamp plate 1
14 (20131036 LSS Thread guide 2
15 121131014 E Bushing 1
16 [NO1030 =z Nut 2
17 |S04050 1257 M5x19 screw 2
18 121131018 T Lower thread cloumn 1
19 [20131006 BitiE Spool pin 5
20 (21131015 HEEMNE Spool Cushion 5
21 (20131010 S Spool tray cushing 5
22 (21131018 T Upper thread column 1
23 (20128018 SR EE Washer 5
24 120122049 Eliveds) Plate dog link washer 2
25 20128025 TERE Lower Washer 2
26 |201516005 TNEEEERE Nut 1
27 (21131012 S5 (K) screw 2
28 (2113100500 C4-234022R4B 1 (%) thread stand component 1

56




+J/\. Bi#fE/Accessories assemblies

57



—+J\. [#{/Accessories assemblies

FsS | ®aHs SEMHS 2 Description =
Ref.N| Part No |Ref.Part.No Numbe

1 10131004 122277 (7]N) screwdriver(small) 1
2 (20131039 w3t oil funnel 1
3 |20131044 BN~ EBIRFET.5mm allen key driver/1.5mm 1
4 20131046 A7 BIRFE2mm allen key driver/2mm 1
5 120131047 A7 AEIRF4mm allen key driver/4mm 1
6 (20131051 BT tweezers 1
7 120131056 A7 AIRFESmm allen key driver/5mm 1
8 20731047 1242 7](K) screwdriver(large) 1
9 30117001 HEH(UY128GAS 11#) needle 4
10 |30131005 WFARF(6-7mm) wrench/(7mm-9mm) 1
11 130131006 S OHRF(8-10mm) wrench/(8mm-10mm) 1
12 (30131007 A7 EBIRFET.5mm allen key driver/1.5mm 1
13 130131010 A7 EBiIRF2.5mm allen key driver/2.5mm 1
14 (30131012 A7 EBIRFE3Imm allen key driver/3mm 1
15 130131026 A7 EBiIRFE6mm allen key driver6mm 1
16 |S10005 A7 AMimEEREIM3x3  [screw 3
17 (20131037 HEE oil container 1
18 130131018 prSRBMH chain 1
19 |20736004 Pioblisirrd=yas filter element 1
20 (20131038 /INHEE oiler 1
21 (114131001 HLE dust cover 1
22 13053000600 UEIES=E dl Special Part 1
23 95002004 IR bar 1
24 (3120100700 08ACHTII=R4E 4 edgefold 1

13120106200 08ACHTIHES B (R) edgefold(R) 1
25 (31012053 EERIHHEINR machine table(right) 1

131212086 EERITHEIR(R) machine table(right)(R) 1
26 (31012054 e RHER machine table(left) 1
27 [S01060 FrERESLIRETM6 %10 screw 4
28 30201019 SERIAEIR fabric guide(right) 1
29 130201020 ey Nyt fabric guide(left) 1
30 [S01009 FHERERESLAZETM3%7.5  |screw 2
31 [1312NS11001 FHEFEEELTERIEETM3 |screw 2
32 (131209026 EERIIEER(R) fabric guide(left)(R) 1
33 131209027 HERIAIE(R) fabric guide(right)(R) 1
34 (131209024 EEREERR) fabric guide(left)(R) 1
35 [131209025 HERIAIIR(R) fabric guide(right)(R) 1

58




“+7. 35ACHIJIER4/35ACFT device

59



—t+h. 35ACHITIERH/35ACFT device

FS Hs SEHS - Description =
No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 30202043 HRfAH shaft 1
2 30204011 255552 A7 crank 1
3 |S10013 125 M6x6 screw 2
4 302512001 7057 7NFRIRET screw 1
5 30228008 B washer 1
6 30203027 179160-05 i) bushing 1
7 302502001 255553 125 nut 1
8 30204012 255554 i crank 1
9 |S10013 125T M6x6 screw 1
10 30226016 240008 e key 1
11 [400080 252557A EFF link 1
12 30223005 202174 THIZE oil wick 1
13 120123021 202175 piit57 oil wick 1
14 30201044 255077 JHZRER latch 1
15 (205530008 [ETIHRIZET screw 1
16 (30202023 255555 BshEII4h shaft 1
17 |30708003 230030 HE washer 1
18 |30227012 255548 M spring 1
19 302501001 255546 125 nut 1
20 (300704 255549-9P | TJJZERE lower knife holder 1
21 [S05004 25T M5x14 screw 2
22 302513001 1R5T M5%x 10 screw 1
23 130222015 255557 SHES oil seal 1
24 130201046 255564-91 [ EJJZ8 upper knife stand 1
25 |S01011 125T M5x% 12 screw 1
26 (30219001 257574 7] upper knife 1
27 |S01027 HEETM3 screw 1
28 (30201047 255560 RAEE lower knife stand 1
29 |S11015 1257 M4x16 screw 1
30 (30219002 204161A 7] lower knife 1
31 30201048 255558-91 TER lower knife clamp 1
32 (101S11008 RS ARET screw 1
33 (31001020 REBO waste chute top 1
34 [SO01006 125T M3 screw 2
35 (3021101000 |255567-91  |HEklEEH suction pipe 1
36 (30211005 608005 EET hose band 1
37 (30212059 255562 iR latch 1
38 |[S01002 125T M4 x6 screw 2
39 (302509001 601115 EEERIRET screw 1
40 130226004 5 4%x16 pin 2
41 (30203028 TimE sleeve 1
42 130203029 aimE sleeve 1
43 130226021 HF pin 1
44 1S10007 12£TM4 x4 screw 1

60




=+. 35ACEH{4/35ACFT device

[ (Wide) Padll (Narmow)

61



=+, 35ACEE/35ACKT device _
s = B = . L. =
No. Parts No. |Ref.Part.No i Description Numbe
1 (304347 BISESAEN (%) front cover assy 1
2 31001022 BI=ES front cover 1
3 130201016 B hinge 1
4 (301520002 B4R S REEIRET screw 1
5 130128002 SREERR washer 2
6 (31026006 H pin 1
7 [S10005 1RETM3 %3 screw 2
8 207511016 125TM4 %16 screw 2
9 130214017 E&F (35AQ) diff feed dog 1
10 30214016 EmT (35AQ) main feed dog 1
11 [30212155 HERE (35AC) fabric guide 1
12 130212052 iBEIREE (35AC) fabric guide 1
13 30216005 JER1356 presser foot assy 1
30216008 ER364 presser foot assy 1
" 31015001 £H#%356 needle plate 1
31015002 £HiR364 needle plate 1
15 (31012100 BIntk spring washer 1
16 310511002 SERHRIZET screw 2
17 (304348 BEER (B5F) cover piate 1
18 (310511003 ERRIZET screw 2
19 (31012092 EEHR (35AQ) colth plate 1
20 31004031 FHRZE (35AC) needle plate holder 1
21 [30201020 SERIITIEIR hemming guide (right) 1
22 130201019 SR AEIR hemming guide (left) 1

62




=+—. Sa3m

Z2R(4%-/Pneumatic shear line unit 1

=4—. SzEEEp4—/Pneumatic shear line unit 1

FS | 2aHs SEHS E=4 ] Description =
Ref.N Part No Part.No Name Numbe

1 13103001400 SEIFuEAN Pneumatic shear unit 1

2 |S01011 25T M5x10 screw 1

3 [S05068 125T M5x 20 screw 1

4 131104001 RRRER(UTL) crank 1

5 131412006 FALEEIR crank 1

6 |S05005 1RETM5%x 12 screw 1

7 1131512003 AAZNT plate 1

8 206520004 AZ8EETMA 3.7 screw 1

63




=4=. SihEE&EH4E—/Pneumatic shear line unit 2

~~
P,

=4=. SEE%&H4%—/Pneumatic shear line unit 2

Fs 4= SEHS e 1 Description =

No Parts No Part.No Name Numbe
1 13103001200 SohesseB Pneumatic shear unit 1
2 13013001300 =L Gas joint 2
3 |30130002 SEL Air cylinder 1
4 1301516015 TR Mounting plate 1
5 (301516015 126 Nut 1
6 |N04001 E=2E Flange nut 1
7 130111151 22y S De Plastic block 1
8 |S05019 1257 screw 2
9 |W02004 SHEEERE Spring washer 2

64




=+1=. SahEBEZ%ERE/Pneumatic top shear unit

=1=. SO =s umati
[E3=5 [E3= 2EHS 21 . L =
No Parts No. |Ref.Part.No Name Description Numbe
1 3103001600 s IpaE e Top shear unit 1

65




=1+M. SEREERE/Pneumatic blowing unit

=1, SEREERE/Pneumatic blowing unit
[£35] Hs SEHS 2R @Y otion =
No Parts No. Part.No Name P Numbe
1 3103001500 WS Blowing unit 1
=+4FH. BSiEIEZE/Electrical connection
—\\-— ’_//—:‘
; |1
—
= ; B
- ,//® — &
=+4+1h. BSitiEZ/Electrical connection
[£35] Hs SEHS E=38 Descrintion =
No Parts No. Part.No Name P Numbe
1 31030021 L Electrical connection 1
1 130130026 il Electrical connection 1

66



+75. HHIEENERH/Stepping drive assemblies

67



=75 HiHIREhER4/Stepping drive assemblies

Fs

2[EHS

SEHS

o e ==}
Ref.N| Parts.No Ref. i Description Numbe
1 13120106900 S B2 Stepper motor assembly 1
2 |S05004 A7SABEELIBEIMS5 %14 |screw M5x14 12
3 131204047 EER fixed block 1
4 (3015120030 IS EARET screw 1
5 1131212068 BULEMT connecting rod 1
6 |[S05068 A7 AEIESLIEEIM5 %20 [screw M5x20 3
7 (w01004 S5 flat washer 2
8 131212067 INERHENR knockout plate 1
9 131012090 RN S7ZR holder 1
10 {30112108 ZEAXMER copper sheet 1
11 130130017 7353 magnet 1
12 30104066 HHARLR crank 1
13 |S01055 FHEEHESLIEETMA %6 screw M4x6 2
14 31030013 TEFFREH safety switch assemblies 1
15 206520004 TTEBIEARTCIEETVET s crew M4x3.7 1
16 131211015 LAl dust guard 1
17 131204049 [ERVERRER driber board 1
18 |W02001 SHEEERES gasket 5 4
19 (131624001 LIS bearing 2
20 |30228008 BE gasket 4
21 (131610004 REENe presser foot cam 1
22 |S09008 A7 EMim S EBEIMS5 x5 [screw M5x5 4
23 131610003 BUSer e trim thread cam 1
24 |N01001 FNAREBEMA nut M4 1
25 131203050 BEE lining 1
26 (131601016 St R RE engine base 1
27 (131202043 A axis 1
28 1131603007 SEmE guode sleeve 2
29 131604007 T S phiR plate 1
30 130108004 E&EATHIRF L E stop collar 1
31 131627004 BIRIME N E reset spring 1
32 301811023 FHERET (58) screw 1
33 [131205019 1ERNES plate 1
34 131203048 wE lining 2
35 131205020 SR RNIEST plate 1
36 (30228020 HERZ B cone gasket 3
37 [1316NS17001 R IRETMA X 7. 2 screw M4X7.2 2
38 (130033001 pagpeidziki]N stepping motor 1
39 [302S815007 R SLIRETMA X 11 screw M4X11 1

68




=4+, $iHEiEEp4/stepping motor electronic control assemblies

69



=1t. SiHBERRY/stepping motor electronic control assemblies

Fs »EHS SEHS iR Description =
Ref.N [ Parts.No [Ref. Part. Numbe
1 20711212 gk clip 2
2 207511007 +=HERESLEBETMA X 7.5 |screw M4x7.5 1
3 310517001 B FEARIZEIM3 x 12 screw M3x12 2
4 (130030001 SHEBEAN electronic control 1
5 |S05003 A7 AEIESLSLIBETMS5 x 10 [screw M5x10 1
6 [s20011 [ ITREREREEISTETN N row ST2.9x16 4
7 1131211013 FEIzER(EiH) electronic control housing 1
8 |S05004 M7 ABEIFESLLIBETM5 x 14 |screw M5x 14 1
9 |S05068 A7 AEIESLSLIBETMS x 20 [screw M5x20 5
10 |S01055 FHEREHELIZETMA %6 screw M4x6 4
11 (131211014 SHEBER stepping motor housing 1
12 (930000072 FR (D) handwheel 1
13 3103300100 Ye(aBREEH electrically machine 1
14 13101900200 thikeseaH top wiper assemblies 1
15 |S05190 M7 AESLIRETM3 %6 screw M3x6 1
16 13121100100 LED)T4R4 LED light 1
17 13101900100 HEE knife holder assemblies 1

70




=-+J/\. K5REE&ER(%/K5RCloth plate assemblies

71



=-+J/\. K5REE&ER(%/K5RCloth plate assemblies

FS #s SEHS Zm Description =

No. | Parts No. [Ref.Part.No Numbe
1 (930000012 FEEHEH (%) bed cover 1
2 |S01005 7021 125TM4x 10 screw 4
3 [131222037 K5-0201 E=RE(ER) Flat mat 1
4 (301520019 9257 screw 1
5 120728003 LSz oy spring washer 1
6 20528006 B washer 1
7 1205516004 125 nut 1
8 (131022001 e cushion 1
9 207511007 1RET screw 1
10 {131201059 PRI plate 1
11 131212001 IEfeE e screw 1
12 [S01005 1RET screw 2
13 |131647002 LTRSS Solenoid 2
14 (131022001 yger] cushion 1
15 131201061 =R cover plate assembly 1
16 (131201060 UBIE left cover plate rack 1
17 (301511024 125TM4 <8 screw 2
18 [S04060 125TM4 %10 screw 2
19 (131226019 THAESIRE pin 1
20 |S10026 4554 IRETM3X3 screw 2
21 131222034 TR needle town after boards 1
22 (131215021 FHiRze needle plate 1
23 131215019 EHHRZRIELR bracket 1
24 (930000466 HRIEEEE M) bed cover 1
25 30227030 - circlip 1
26 (131201058 BB AE A LARE Front hood 1
27 (31001014 iR Closing pin 1
28 [S10005 125TM3 %3 screw 2
29 |31026006 H pin 1
30 (207511016 125TM4 %16 screw 2
31 |310S20006 |250013 BHERIRET screw 1
32 (30122015 BIEFhiRE cushion 2
33 (30128002 BhH bracket assembly 2
34 |S10005 12ETM3 %3 screw 1
35 1131226004 fRME pin 1
36 131215020 BISEEEEIR Front cover panel 1
37 |S02003 25T M4 x6 screw 4
38 131227006 &= circlip 1
39 (301511024 9257 screw 1

72




=+h. K5RiZZEERE/K5RThread loosing assemblies

=1+h. K5RZBZEERME/K5RThread loosing assemblies

Fs

AAES

SEHS

o e =<}
Ref.N Part No |Ref. Part. i Description Numbe
1 311505001 12£TM3 %6 screw 3
2 131226012 M3 pin 1
3 [S01017 1257 screw 1
4 1131226013 P2k 2 [ A spring cylinder 1
5 [131227010 Phek & spring 1
6 [131212076 PR2EE [ e iR spring fixing plate 1
7 131212034 PR 23R spring link 1




&tREkY/Bedplate assemblies

MU+, &tREk{E/Bedplate assemblies

FsS rEAHS SEMHS ZH Description =S
No Part No [Ref. Part. Numbe
1 (20131028 RS TEIEL Oil pan screw fixing head 4
2 |30122029 AR Oil pan damping pad 4
3 (301530018 SREITIRIZET Oil pan bracket screw 4
4 (30112198 HEIEE Oil pan tray 2
5 (131222003 PiREBIGIE Pubber sleeve of anti vibration 8
6 20131027 FEREET screw 4
7 (20131029 A Washer 4
8 (30112041 HESRISMR Chain baffie 1
9 (131038001 BiRENIE Anti vibration pad steel sleeve 4
10 |S01011 I2ETM5x 10 screw 2
11 N\ =0 Bedplate 1

74






